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Survey Overview

One year has passed since the COVID-19 pandemic came to a tentative end
with its reclassification as a Class 5 disease. Has this changed the work styles
at Japanese companies?

Since autumn 2016, Xymax Real Estate Institute (Xymax REI) has
continuously conducted a semi-annual questionnaire survey of companies on
office use and employee work styles to analyze the relationship to office
demand. This report covers the results of the 16th survey.

Survey period June 4-16, 2024

Target 55,645 companies in total that include the following:
respondents - Tenants of office buildings managed by the Xymax Group
- Companies subscribing to ZXY, a satellite office service for
corporate customers
+ Client companies of XYMAX INFONISTA Corporation
No. of valid 1,836 (Aggregated in office units; therefore, answers from
responses different offices of the same company are treated as separate

answers.)

Geographical
coverage

Nationwide (Tokyo, Osaka, Aichi, Fukuoka, Kanagawa, Saitama
and Chiba prefectures)
Survey method Email

The percentage mix in the charts contained in this report is rounded to the first decimal place and,
therefore, may not add up to 100%.

Attributes of respondent companies
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Size of
office
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employee

Number of lEVEE]

age

employees FRVCIEe e

Agriculture and forestry 2(0.1%)
Fishery 1(0.1%)
Mining and quarrying of 1(0.1%)
stone and gravel
Construction 128 (7.0%)
Manufacturing 285 (15.5%)
Elactricity, gas, heat supply 12 (0.7%)
and water
Informatpn gru:l 297 (16.2%)
communications
Trangpnrt and postal 28 (1.5%)
services
Wholesale and retail trade 268 (14.6%)
Finance and insurance 53 (2.9%)
Real estate and goods rental
B2 (4.5%
and leasing k !
Scientific research,
professional and technical 161 (B.B%)
Sarvicas
A:;co_mrmdat_mm;. eating and 18 (1.0%)
drinking services
Living-related and personal
sarvices and amusemant 20 (1.1%)
SErVices
Education, learning support |26 (1.4%)
Medical, health care and 34 (1.9%)
welfare
Compound services 25 (1.4%)
Sarnvices, n.e.c. 350 (19.1%)
Govemments and agencies
(Excl. thase classifiad 7 (0.4%)
alsawhara)
Unclassifiable A7 (2.0%)
Less than 100 914 (49.8%)
605 (33.0%)
314 (17.1%)
Unknown 3(0.2%)

Head office 1,183 (64.4%)
Branch office 414 (22.5%)
Sales office 166 (9.0%)
Sub-office 22 {1.2%,)
Call center 11 (0.6%)
‘Computer room 2 (0.1%)
Other 38 (2.1%)
Tokyo 23 wards 1,058 (57.6%)
Osaka City 221 (12.0%)
Magoya City 119 (6.5%)
Fukucka City a0 (4.9%,)
Othar 348 (19.0%)
Less than 30 tsubo B46 (18.8%)
3049 tsubo 219 (11.9%)
5099 tsubo W2 (17.0%)
100-199 tsubo 247 (13.5%)
200 tsubo or more 363 (19.8%)
No answer 349 (19.0%)
20-29 A2 (1.7%)
30-39 603 (32.8%)

B3 (53.5%)

172 (8.4%)
60 or above AT (2.0%)
Mo answer 9 (0.5%)
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Main Findings 4

1. Outlook of office demand (from P. 4)

® Number of office occupants over the past year: “Increased” (29.6%) outweighed “Decreased” (10.8%).

® Change in office size over the past year: “Expansion (actual + potential)” accounted for 15.9%, the third consecutive year of increases since bottoming
out in the Spring 2021 survey.

® Change inrent per tsubo over the past year: “Increased” (15.8%) outweighed “Decreased” (1.3%).

®  Future number of office occupants (up to 1-2 years ahead): “Willincrease” accounted for 34.9%. The upward trend that had continued since
bottoming out in the Spring 2020 survey has abated.

® Future office size (up to 2-3 years ahead): “Want to expand” (19.2%) outweighed “Want to downsize” (5.1%).

2. Factors affecting office demand (from P. 22)
® Coming-to-office ratio: “100% (Come to office full time)” accounted for 24.7%. “60%—99% (Tend to come to office)” (44.4%) increased marginally. We
believe that many companies are continuing to adopt hybrid work but with an increasing percentage of employees coming to the office.
® Perception of office size: The sum of “Very small” and “Somewhat small” (35.1%) outweighed the sum of “Very large” and “Somewhat large” (14.0%).

3.  Work styles and the workplace (from P. 31)

® Space companies want to add or introduce in the future: The top responses were “Meeting room (private room)” (25.0%) and “Booth or private room
for remote meetings” (24.9%).

® Issues feltin the main office: The top responses were “Difficulty in controlling comfortable temperatures” (42.3%), followed by “Lack of meeting rooms”
(32.4%) and “Lack of private rooms for remote meetings” (26.4%).

® Major focuses when implementing office strategy: “Improvement of employee satisfaction” (64.4%) increased significantly (+36.1 pt) from the Spring
2019 survey.

® Availability of place or policy for telework: Work-from-home policy was available at 45.5% of companies, and satellite offices were available at 29.7%,
both largely unchanged from the Spring 2023 survey.
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1. Outlook of office demand

1. Changes over the past year

2. Future intentions
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1.1. Changes over the past year

Percentage of both increase and decrease in office occupants largely unchanged

Figure 1 (red frame) indicates changes in the Figure 1: Change in Number of Office Occupants

number of office occupants* over the past

year. 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
) ) Autumn 2016 (n=1,124) 36.5% 12.5% 1.2%
The percentage of companies with an Il
increase in office occupants was 29.6%, more Spring 2017 (n=1,073) 37.6% 12.9% !1‘.0%
e wi |
than the percentage of companies with a Autumn 2017 (n=1,294) 37.5% 12.3%1.2%
decrease (10.8%). . |]
(10.8%) Spring 2018 (n=1,250) 40.0% 13.3% 1.0%
l ./
When compared with previous surveys, the Autumn 2018 (n=1,352) 37.9% 14.0% 1.8%
i i |
percerltgge c_>f |ncreases_rema|n_ed unchapged Spring 2019 (n=1,278) 38.3% 13.6% 1.3%
after rising since bottoming out in the Spring -/ | [
Autumn 2019 (n=1,386) 36.5% 13.0% 1.7%
-/

2021 survey, while the percentage of

decreases, which had been declining since Spring 2020 (n=1,795) 32.0% 14.2% %‘.9%
peaking in the Spring 2021 survey, also Autumn 2020 (n=1,798) 21.6% 19.7%  1.2%
remained largely unchanged this time. _ L
Spring 2021 (n=1,648) 18.6% 28.9% 1.6%
*The number of people belonging to the office, Autumn 2021 (n=1,503) 18.7% 21.4% 1.8%
regardless of whether they come to the office or not N \
Spring 2022 (n=1,537) 22.4% 17.4% 1.3%
N
Autumn 2022 (n=1,566) 24.8% 15.8% \(‘).8%
N /|
Spring 2023 (n=1,722) 29.7% 10.9% 1.5%
L\
Autumn 2023 (n=1,705) 31.2% 11.6% 0.8%

Spring 2024 (n=1,836)

29.6%

MW Increased m Unchanged

Decreased

10.8% 1.1%

Don’t know
(All respondents) 5
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1.1. Changes over the past year
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Highest percentage of office expansion since Autumn 2018

In terms of changes in office size over the
past year, the percentage of companies that
“expanded” their office size was 8.9%, while
the percentage of companies that
“downsized” was 5.2% (Figure 2 (red
frame)).

Continuing from the previous survey,
“Expanded” outweighed “Downsized,” with
the percentage of expansion rising to the
highest level since the Autumn 2018 survey.

Figure 2: Change in Office Size

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Autumn 2016 (n=1,124) ENEZ % 2.8%
) -/ ... // |
Spring 2017 (n=1,073) R o 4.8%
-\ \\ |
Autumn 2017 (n=1,294) ENREZ4 0 3.2%
H
Spring 2018 (n=1,250) .1% 0\2.1%
L/ [ ]|
Autumn 2018 (n=1,352) EREED ,o i 2|.8%
Spring 2019 (n=1,278) ENEA 2.6%
Autumn 2019 (n=1,386) ERED %1.9%
) I W
Spring 2020 (n=1,795) EREZA % 1.4%
I ||
Autumn 2020 (n=1,798) |ERZ % /1|.2%
Spring 2021 (n=1,648) [EMSA 8.3%1.8%
Autumn 2021 (n=1,503) |4 9.0% 2.3%
) L\ \ |
Spring 2022 (n=1,537) IEA 8.1%|}.4%
Autumn 2022 (n=1,566) 5.4/o 7.6% 1.4%
-\ |
Spring 2023 (n=1,722) WK 4% 1.9%
!l ..\
Autumn 2023 (n=1,705) .3% 5.3%1.2%
- L\
Spring 2024 (n=1,836) | XK 5.2%2.0%

W Expanded m Unchanged Downsized Don't know
(All respondents)
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1.1. Changes over the past year

More companies “expanded” than “downsized” their offices, regardless of office location

[ Xy max

Here, we compare changes in office size by attribute.

By office location, “Expanded” outweighed “Downsized” in all groups (Figure 3). In the 23 wards of Tokyo (“Tokyo 23 Wards”), “Downsized” (6.4%) was marginally
higher than in other areas but has been decreasing over time. In Nagoya, “Expanded” (14.3%) was higher than in other areas and increased significantly over time.

By number of employees, only large companies with 1,000 or more employees showed a higher percentage of “Downsized” (8.9%) than “Expanded” (8.0%), albeit by a
small margin (Figure 4).

Figure 3: Change in Office Size — By Office Location

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
[l 1 1 1 1 I}
Spring 2022 (n=950) G/ B LISYILO. 4% 0.8%
TOW0 23 Spring 2023 (n=1,057) [N/ ANEOIS GO 6% 1.5%
Wards
Spring 2024 (n=1,058) RTINSOV 2.0%
Spring 2022 (n=161) |/ NS7:0%M5I6% 1.9%
Osaka City SPring 2023 (1=204) P/ NSO2YMSI9%% 1.0%
Spring 2024 (n=221) NG EEENEG0YIINE2Y 1.4%
Spring 2022 (n=75) [N/ S S T% 2.7%
Nagoya N
Spring 2023 (n=102)  EXH/AINSZ 2V ZS% 1.0%
City -
Spring 2024 (n=119)  FEXEEIA NS S MN2IS % 3.4%
Spring 2022 (n=85) 10.6% 0 1.2%
FUOKR  Soring 2023 (n=77) SO 0.0%
City -
Spring 2024 (n=90)  ENE/INOTSI2I2Y, 1.1%

m Expanded m Unchanged

Downsized Don't know

(All respondents; excerpt)

Figure 4: Change in Office Size — By Number of Employees

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| 1 1 1 | |
Spring 2022 (n=743) |/ NEATIT.8% 1.6%
Less th
= 1 spring 2023 (n=860) Y TSSOV .0%2.0%
100
Spring 2024 (n=914) A/ NG5BS % 1 8%
Spring 2022 (n=544) G TINS5 IS GG, 6% 1 5%
100-999  Spring 2023 (n=565) Py TINEAZEIIEH% 1.6%
Spring 2024 (n=605) _ FENCK/ NS0 IINEE% 1 8%
Spring 2022 (n=246) /7SS 2.2% 0.6%
1,000 0r -
Spring 2023 (n=293) [P/ MI7EISVERI 3.3%  2.0%
more

Spring 2024 (n=314)

9% 2.9%

|

m Expanded g Unchanged

Don't know
(All respondents; excerpt)

Downsized
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1.1. Changes over the past year
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“Expanded” outweighed “Downsized” in most sectors; “Downsized” more prominent only

in manufacturing

By sector, only the manufacturing sector saw
“Downsized” (6.3%) slightly outweighing
“Expanded” (4.9%). “Expanded” outweighed
“Downsized” in all other sectors (Figure 5).

When compared with previous surveys, the
construction sector saw a relatively large
increase in “Expanded” (17.2%).

Figure 5: Change in Office Size — By Sector

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Services, n.e.c.

Spring 2022 (n=280)

9% 0.7%

i

Spring 2023 (n=352)

3% 1.7%

Spring 2024 (n=350)

1.7%

Information and

Spring 2022 (n=233)

|

3
X

0.9%

Spring 2023 (n=282) el M7 G I0.6%  1.1%
cati

COMMENICERONE  Spring 2024 (n=297)  |ERE EEEENSS2I6%  2.0%
Spring 2022 (n=279) B/ EEZIE 10.8% | 2.2%

Manufacturing  Spring 2023 (n=269) i/ ISV I12.3%  1.5%
Spring 2024 (n=285) _ 1.4%

Spring 2022 (n=223) -/ M7 A7 % 1.3

Wholesale and retail pring ( ) . 1.3%
Spring 2023 (n=211) R/ TSI IE % 2.8%

trade -

Spring 2024 (n=268) AN EEEEEENEEVIT% 1.5%

Scientific research, Spring 2022 (n=134) _' 7% 2.2%

professional and
technical services

Spring 2023 (n=135)

0.7%

Spring 2024 (n=161)

1.2%

|

=

Spring 2022 (n=94)

% 1.1%

I

Construction Spring 2023 (n=103) _“fn 1.0%
Spring 2024 (n=128)  |ENAKINN T 66 SI %  3.1%
Spring 2022 (n=36) 3% 6% 2.8%

Finance and .
Spring 2023 (n=58)  |ENRCL TS0 12.1%  1.7%

insurance -
Spring 2024 (n=53)  EENANEEEENEO IS8 % 1.9%

m Expanded n

Don't know
(All respondents; excerpt)

Unchanged Downsized
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1.1. Changes over the past year
“Relocation” most popular style of office size expansion, “Downsizing in same
building” for downsizing

The most popular style of office size Figure 6: Style of Office Expansion Figure 7: Style of Office Downsizing
expansion was “Relocation” (37.8%), followed
0, 0, 0, [0}

by “Expansion in same building” (27.4%) 0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60%
(Figure 6). 40.7% | ‘ ‘ 47.9% |

) 40.7% Downsizing in

. L Relocation 47.0%
The most popular style of office downsizing 42.3% same building
.8% 47.4%

was “Downsizing in same building” (47.4%)
(Figure 7). Expansion in

. Relocation 53.6%
same building 49.6%
38.9%
Terminating
New opening lease of sub-
office*
Opening of Consolidation
sub-office* 8.9% . _ | ; : m Spring 2020 (n=48)
1040, mSpring 2020 (n=145)  and relocation A Spring 2021 (n=136)
Consolidation " 6.6% gpr!ng 282 Enzi(l)z)) ! Spring 2022 (n=125)
. rin n= 49 .
| o Sp "9 oo (e 123 Other | oo = Spring 2023 (n=127)
and relocation i 5pring (n=123) 6.3% W Spring 2024 (n=95)

W Spring 2024 (n=164)

Other (Figure 6: Companies that expanded; MA)

(Figure 7: Companies that downsized; MA)

*Sub-office: A separate office located near the main office (e.g., head office) to handle some of its functions
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1.1. Changes over the past year

Top reasons for office size expansion: “Increase in number of people,” “To improve
comfort of office environment”

The most popular reason for office size Figure 8: Reason for Office Size Expansion
expansion was “Increase in number of
people” (62.2%) (Figure 8). After declining
since the Spring 2021 survey, this reason 60% 4
increased in percentage in the Spring 2023

survey and remained at a high percentage

this time. 40% -

62.2%

m Spring 2020 (n=145)
Spring 2021 (n=91)
Spring 2022 (n=100)

m Spring 2023 (n=123)

m Spring 2024 (n=164)

37.8%

Reasons such as the second most popular,
“To improve comfort of office environment”
(37.8%) and the fourth most popular, “Lack of 91%  91%
meeting rooms” (28.7%), indicate that . 9%
companies are expanding their offices to
improve comfort and convenience when their
employees come to the office.

20%

0% 4
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(Companies that expanded their office size; MA; excerpt)
*No chart for the years in which the choice did not exist.
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1.1. Changes over the past year

Smaller percentage of “Less space needed due to telework” as reason for downsizing

The top reason for office downsizing was Figure 9: Reason for Office Downsizing
“Less space needed due to telework” (46.3%).
However, the percentage decreased

significantly compared to the three previous 60%
surveys (Figure 9). We can assume that the
reduction in office size due to changes in

work styles following the outbreak of the

COVID-19 pandemic has already run its

course.

m Spring 2020 (n=48)
Spring 2021 (n=136)
Spring 2022 (n=125)

m Spring 2023 (n=127)

B Spring 2024 (n=95)

40% - 35.8%

20% -
7.4%

0% A

1Yo

papaau aoeds ssa
Aduapyye

3I0M3|2] 03 anp
S1S0D 921JO a0Npal 0]
9oeds 20ujo aAosdwl 0)
|]suuosJtad ul ssealdaq
«Buip|ing Ayjenb/uonedo)
J8118g B 03 831Bd0jal 0]
Buipjing snoiaaud
40 uonyjowsp Jo BuipINgY
239 ‘3oesjuod 109fold 03 anp
asn Adelodway jo pug
V'8N 01 9np ssauisng Jo 3|es
10 ssauisng Ul uoippnpay

(Companies that downsized their office; MA; excerpt)
*No chart for the years in which the choice did not exist.
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1.1. Changes over the past year
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Actual (and potential) changes in office size: Expansion significantly exceeded downsizing;

DI grew in positive direction

Even if office size had remained unchanged over
the past year, when we add the percentage of
“considering expansion” and the percentage of
“considered but cancelled or suspended” as the
percentage of “potential expansion,” the total
“expansion (actual + potential)” (15.9%) has been
increasing since bottoming out in the Spring 2021
survey (Figure 10).

Similarly, the percentage of “downsizing (actual +
potential)” was 7.6%, declining after peaking in the
Spring 2021 survey.

Expansion also outweighed downsizing in actual
performance, as shown in Figure 2. When potential
expansion is added, the gap widens further, as
shown by the DI increasing in the positive direction
to 8.3. It is safe to assume that the downsizing
trend that persisted for some time after the
outbreak of the COVID pandemic has not only
come to an end but that an expansionary trend has
begun.

Downsizing is also characterized by a greater
fluctuation in the percentage of “Considering” than
expansion. In the Spring 2021 survey, there was a
significant increase in the percentage of companies
considering downsizing. However, this percentage
gradually decreased, this time to a level similar to
that in the Spring 2019 survey, prior to the COVID-
19 pandemic.

Figure 10:

Actual + Potential Change in Office Size over Past Year
20% - Expansion total: 18.4%
s |
o 15.9%
c % 4 . T
° o2l
2 -
g | 10% 4 &0 N b T
(=1
:
w
5% -+
0%
o 5% 4 =-===
£ Downsizing total:
N
@ 100 | 2 49%
2
<SS R S e
15% A
16.6%
20% -
Spring 2019 Spring 2020  Spring 2021 Spring 2022 Spring 2023 Spring 2024
(n=1,278) (n=1,795) (n=1,648) (n=1,537) (n=1,722) (n=1,836)
[Actual] oo [Potential] ________________________ :
N Fxpanded : I Considering expansion Considered but cancelled/suspended
mm Downsized : m Considering downsizing Considered but cancelled/suspended

=D (Expansion total - Downsizing total)

(All respondents)
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1.1. Changes over the past year

15.8% of companies saw an increase in rent per tsubo, more than those that saw a decrease

In terms of changes in rent per tsubo, 15.8% Figure 11: Change in Rent per Tsubo

of companle§ sgld it “increased,” more than 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
those that said it “decreased” (1.3%),

indicating a continued rising trend in rent Autumn 2016 (n=1,124) VLA % 12.0% 0%
i L\
(Figure 11 (red frame}). Spring 2017 (n=1,073) |ICAOL 6 13.1% 174.8%
Autumn 2017 (n=1,294) 15.9% 0 12.1%
) L~
Spring 2018 (n=1,250) 16.6% 010.2%
RN
Autumn 2018 (n=1,352) 18.4% 0 9.7%
N \
Spring 2019 (n=1,278) 20.9% 9.0%
L\ |
Autumn 2019 (n=1,386) 22.6% 9.3%
]
Spring 2020 (n=1,795) 22.3% \13.9% |
L
Autumn 2020 (n=1,798) 15.1% 10.4%
) L /
Spring 2021 (n=1,648) |FFHEA o 11.2%
L/
Autumn 2021 (n=1,503) |EREA % 11.6%
. ||
Spring 2022 (n=1,537) [EX&A o 11.4%
Autumn 2022 (n=1,566) |FEEEED o 12.2%
) [
Spring 2023 (n=1,722) 14.7% 5% 13.0%I
Spring 2024 (n=1,836) | [N 3% 11.0%

W Increased m Unchanged " Decreased ' Don’t know m No answer
(All respondents)
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1.1. Changes over the past year
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Approx. 40% of companies that expanded office experienced rent per tsubo increase

When we look at the change in rent per tsubo
by the change in office size, the percentage
of companies that expanded their office size
and experienced an increase in rent was
40.2%, which has been on an upward trend
since the bottom in the Spring 2022 survey
(Figure 12). This indicates that there are a
certain number of companies with strong
intentions to invest in their offices, that is, to
expand their office size while improving
quality.

Among the companies that downsized their
office size, 27.4% also said their rent per
tsubo increased.

Figure 12: Change in Rent per Tsubo — By Change in Office Size

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Spring 2019 (n=110) -_70@ 11.8%
Spring 2020 (n=145)  |EEEECXEEENINSEEY%IIN2IE%  15.9%
Spring 2021 (n=91) 7 AZE% Y. 7% 14.3%
Expanded  Spring 2022 (n=100)  |EEENKEENINS2O0%IINS0%  13.0%
Spring 2023 (n=123)  |EEEECFEEEENESIVEIINS.7%  13.0%
Spring 2024 (n=164)  |EEEEIPEENA7E% NS % 10.4%
Spring 2019 (n=1,095) |NFEREFAENIN7ZZE%IIIIN0BEY%  7.8%
Spring 2020 (n=1,577) EEERAENIIIIINEEEIIIIIIN0E% 13.3%
Unchanged >Pring 2021 (n=1,391) IEE S0 % 05 % 9.8%
Spring 2022 (n=1,290) /ST % 10.5%
Spring 2023 (n=1,440) EAETANIZSHZNEBE% 11.1%
Spring 2024 (n=1,541) N6 EYSIN0T8 % 10.2%
Spring 2019 (n=40) SN 32:5%7.5% 17.5%
Spring 2020 (n=48) YT 375 % 0 B.3%  16.7%
Downsized Spring 2021 (n=136) 21.3% 14.0%

Spring 2022 (n=125)

19.2% 15.2%

Spring 2023 (n=127)

|

12.6% 22.0%

Spring 2024 (n=95)

.4% 9.5%

i

m Increased m Unchanged
(All respondents; excludes 'Don't know' change in office size)

Decreased Don’t know
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1.2. Future intentions

Future number of office occupants: “Will increase” accounted for 34.9%. Upward trend
since Spring 2020 has settled.

When we asked companies about their 1-2- Figure 13: Future Number of Office Occupants

year outlook for the number of occupants* in

their current office, 34.9% of the companies 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
said it "will increase,” and 5.3% said it “will . ' - : . - :
decrease.” Since Spring 2021, the number of Spring 2017 (n=1,073) =l - ——
companies that say it "will increase” has Spring 2018 (n=1,250) 2l 1Yo >.2% 14.1%
consistently outnumbered those that say it will ~ Spring 2019 (n=1,278) 41.5% 4.9% 13.3%
not (Figure 13). Spring 2020 (n=1,795) 2% 22.7% 9.1%
The percentage of “Will increase,” which had Spring 2021 (n=1,648) 22 L ——
been on an upward trend since bottomingout ~ SPring 2022 (n=1,537) 30.2% 7.7% 7.4%
in the Spring 2020 survey, has now settled at Spring 2023 (n=1,722) 35.4% 1.6% 7.6%
about the same level as in the Spring 2023 Spring 2024 (n=1,836) 34.9% 5.3% 8.1%
survey. We assume that companies are

finding it difficult to hire, even if they want to B Will increase  m Will not change Will decrease Don‘t know

increase their headcount, due to the (All respondents)

worsening labor shortage in all sectors and
the resulting fierce competition for human
resources.

*The number of people belonging to the office, regardless
of whether they come to the office or not
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1.2. Future intentions
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Percentage of companies that “want to expand” office in future: 19.2%, rising after

bottoming in Spring 2021

The percentage of companies that “want to
expand” their office size 2—3 years ahead was

Figure 14: Future Change in Office Size

19.2%, more than the percentage of 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
clzzmpanles that “want to downsize” (Figure Spring 2017 (n=1,073) ' — : . : 8% '29.7% '
) Spring 2018 (n=1,250) .5% .6% 23.0%

The percentage of “Want to expand” has Spring 2019 (n=1,278) .9% 6% 20.3%

increased over time since bottoming out in Spring 2020 (n=1,795) 12.2% 14.3% 19.3%

the Spring 202.1 survey bu_t has not retu_rned Spring 2021 (n=1,648) R 16.4% 15.8%

to pre-pandemic levels (prior to the Spring Spring 2022 (n=1,537) N — N

2019 survey). ! e 0 070
Spring 2023 (n=1,722) 15.6% 6.3% 15.8%
Spring 2024 (n=1,836) | 19.2% 5.1% 14.3%

B Want to expand m Will not change

Don’t know
(All respondents)

Want to downsize
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1.2. Future intentions

Intentions to expand office size significantly outweigh intentions to downsize,
regardless of office location or number of employees

We compare future intentions for office size by attribute.

By office location, the percentage of “Want to expand” significantly outweighed “Want to downsize” in all groups. “Want to expand” has also been on an upward trend
over time (Figure 15).

Similarly, by number of employees, the percentage of “Want to expand” outweighed “Want to downsize” in all groups. “Wantto expand” has also been on an upward
trend over time (Figure 16). The percentage of large companies with 1,000 or more employees that “want to expand” (14.6%) was slightly less than that of other
companies, but the difference due to the number of employees was not large.

Figure 15: Future Change in Office Size — By Office Location Figure 16: Future Change in Office Size — By Number of Employees

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

3.3%  14.7% Spring 2022 (n=743) _0.0% 14.7%
A% 14.0% ess than Spring 2023 (n=860) ﬁ_-O% 14.8%
5% 14.0% 190 opring 2024 (n=914) _9% o
6% 19.9% Spring 2022 (n=544) _-9% 17.8%
% 22.1% 100-999 Spring 2023 (n=565) F_Z% 15.6%
% 15.8% Spring 2024 (n=605) E_% 13.2%
% 22.7% Spring 2022 (n=246) _15.0% 20.7%

Spring 2022 (n=950)

Tokyo 23 gpring 2023 (n=1,057)
Wards

I

Spring 2024 (n=1,058)

Spring 2022 (n=161)

|

Osaka City Spring 2023 (n=204)
Spring 2024 (n=221)

ii

Spring 2022 (n=75)

|

N
SV spring 2023 (n=102)  |FIRETE NG EEINE9% 10.5% %07 Spring 2023 (n=293) |EENETEIENGUATINT.S% 18.5%
Ci
i Spring 2024 (n=119) _ 59% 00 Spring 2024 (n=314) B_T% 16.9%
Spring 2022 (n=85) 10.606 %  21.2% m Want to expand m Will not change ~ Want to downsize ' pon't know
Fukuoka (All respondents; excerpt)

Spring 2023 (n=77) 2% 10.4%

€Y Spring 2024 (n=90)  |NEEIEHANISIEYGMG. 7% 16.7%

m Want to expand m Will not change  Want to downsize ~ Don’t know
(All respondents; excerpt)

|
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1.2. Future intentions
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Approx. 30% of information and communications companies “want to expand” office

By sector, “Want to expand” also outweighed
“Wantto downsize” across the board (Figure
17).

The information and communications sector
had the highest percentage of companies
saying they “want to expand” (27.3%), with
the percentage also increasing over time. The
sector also has the highest percentage of
companies saying the future number of office
occupants "will increase” (46.8%), indicating
that they intend to expand their office size in
line with the increase in the number of
occupants.

Figure 17: Future Change in Office Size — By Sector

0%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Services, n.e.c.

Spring 2022 (n=280)

Spring 2023 (n=352)

Spring 2024 (n=350)

___4% 20.0%

Information and

communications

Spring 2022 (n=233)

_[*_14.2% 16.7%

Spring 2023 (n=282)

_9% 13.8%

Spring 2024 (n=297)

% 15.8%

Manufacturing

Spring 2022 (n=279)

_13.3% 20.4%

Spring 2023 (n=269)

F_Z% 15.6%

Spring 2024 (n=285)

_T_B% 15.4%

Wholesale and

retail trade

Spring 2022 (n=223)

___% 16.6%

Spring 2023 (n=211)

ﬁﬁ_% 19.9%

Spring 2024 (n=268)

__% 11.9%

Scientific research, SPring 2022 (n=134) LRV AEEN62:7YIN10.4% 11.9%
professional and  Spring 2023 (n=135) EEEEyEEE———S70%E—8.1%  15.6%
technical services Spring 2024 (n=161) | FIECANENING27YGIINNNNG 8% 8.1%
Spring 2022 (n=94) s amnnG49% 1 1.7%  12.8%
Construction  Spring 2023 (n=103) |MEAANEEEE5S0%m———319%  17.5%
Spring 2024 (n=128) |EEPARY/EEEEEEEEESE G213 %  10.9%
) Spring 2022 (n=36)  pamE GG S6%  16.7%
Finance and Spring 2023 (n=58)  ENEL/ANEEEEING3BIIIIIIIINE.6% 12.1%
insurance L 6 04 e 318 %  11.3%

Spring 2024 (n=53)

m Want to expand m Will not change

Want to downsize Don't know

(All respondents; excerpt) 18
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1.2. Future intentions
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“Relocation” most popular style for both expansion and downsizing

When we asked companies that “want to
expand” their office size how they will do so
the top reply was “Relocation” (47.4%)
(Figure 18).

"Relocation” (52.7%) was also the top reply
for downsizing (Figure 19).

Figure 18: Style of Future Expansion

0% 20% 40% 60%
37 60/47'00/0
Relocation ) 36.%2/
I — ‘?7 ‘{8/0
Expansion in 442353%)
buildin 3200
S G — 5450
12.3%
. 13.5%
New opening 10.9%
3- 0,
— 1420,
Opening of 12.8%
b-office* P
sub-office” e 11:34)
Consolidation 1-3?1;/%;/
and relocation E%%/o,o Spring 2020 (n=219)
o Spring 2021 (n=178)
. (1]
Other | 8:8F Spring 2022 (n=184)
LA Spring 2023 (n=269)
Don't know, gl'(l).a/f% m Spring 2024 (n=352)
have not decided %138
avene — 13
0.0%
0.0%
No answer 0'100/8/
1 0.3%

Figure 19: Style of Future Downsizing

0% 20% 40% 60%
! 1 |
Ty
Relocation 46.79 .
Yo
__ 52.7%
Downsizing in 903%?;9}"/%0/0
. 0
i 23.9%
S N e '33.3%
Consolidation
and relocation

Terminating lease

of sub-office*

Other Spring 2020 (n=256)
Spring 2021 (n=271)
Don't know, Spring 2022 (n=165)

Spring 2023 (n=109)
m Spring 2024 (n=93)

have not decided

No answer

(Figure 18: Companies that want to expand; MA; optional answer)

(Figure 19: Companies that want to downsize; MA; optional answer)
*Sub-office: A separate office located near the main office (e.g., head office) to handle some of its functions
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1.2. Future intentions

Top reason for wanting to expand: “Lack of meeting rooms,” which is increasing every year

Continuing from the Spring 2023 survey, the Figure 20: Reason for Future Expansion
most popular reason for wanting to expand

the office was “Lack of meeting rooms” F==---3 R Spring 2020 (n=219)
0, i o | ! ! m Spring n=

(53.7%) (Figure 20). 60% 53.7% ! Spring 2021 (n=178)
. . e . | Spring 2022 (n=184)

Lack of meeting rooms” has increased in ! m Spring 2023 (n=269)
percentage every year since the Spring 2020 40% - ! W Spring 2024 (n=352)
survey. This is likely due to an increase in '
meetings and other face-to-face i
communication when employees come to the !

. . . . 20% | ! 15.3%
office due to the proliferation of hybrid work | 12.5% 11.19%
and the resulting need for facilities to | 7.7%  7.4%
1
accommodate such demands. !
0% -

"To motivate employees” is also on an
upward trend, with 35.8% of companies
choosing this as the reason.

swood buiesw Jo e
JUSWIUOIIAUD
90J0 JO HOJW0d aAoldwl O]
9|doad jo Jagquinu uj aseatou]
...24n3nj 03 anp |auuosiad
Ul 9SBaJdUl 91BPOWIWIOID. O]
soaAo|dwia a3eAl0W O]
«Aduanyle aoeds aoujo aaosdwi of
(jo43u00 uonoayul *679)
AjIndas g Ayajes aaAodws Jo4
sa|es uayibuails o)
pueuq a3e.10dlod aaosdwil of
ssauIsng Mau Jels o)
xBulp|ing Ajjenb/uonedo
191399 e 03 @3Ld0j3l O]

—————— ! (Companies that want to expand; MA; excerpt)

*No chart for the years in which the choice did not exist. -
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1.2. Future intentions

Reasons for wanting to downsize: “To reduce office costs,” “To improve office space
efficiency”

The most popular reason for wanting to Figure 21: Reason for Future Downsizing
downsize the office was “To reduce office
costs” (63.4%), followed by “To improve office 80%

space efficiency” (44.1%) (Figure21). | T 1 m Spring 2020 (n=256)
Spring 2021 (n=271)

Spring 2022 (n=165)

"Less space needed due to telework,” the

0, 4
third most popular reason, has declined every 60% W Spring 2023 (n=109)
year since the Spring 2020 survey, ending W Spring 2024 (n=93)
this time at 36.6%. It is likely that the
40% -

reduction in office size due to telework
reasons has already run its course, as more
than four years have passed since the
outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020. 20%

0%

= %]

5 3 1 5 2 g5 2 g 2
o § 1 @ Q 2 ° [ o @ (:[;-
a 35 ! o) I o o S o S g -
c = 1 o I 3 o o = a
2 e ! 2 o S O = g =
® < | q ® a § S g S o

') . cC o~ = 0,
o 1 ] o @ Y Q =1
= =] ! 2 ) = 3 3 3 =
Q = ! o) ® 32' 8 n et n 3
o Ia) 1 a a _. o nw o
Q ® ! @ o g9 2 a a &
o %) 1 a 3 C o 8‘ o c v
Q o 1 a > a @ =} o 3
ry ] | 2 o) 2 = o @ - O

Q - > o = 2o o

o ! © Q @® o = ]

@ : 8 * I} 8 < o

= 1 o o o % -

o, 1 [0} O 0]
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< , S (Companies that want to downsize; MA)

[ S — *No chart for the years in which the choice did not exist. 21
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2. Factors affecting office demand

1. Coming-to-office ratio

2. Percentage of desks, perception of office size, business sentiment



2.1. Coming-to-office ratio

77.0% of companies intend to continue implementing telework

[ Xy max

With a coming-to-office ratio of 100%
meaning all employees came to the office, we
asked companies’ “current average coming-
to-office ratio (actual)” and “future coming-to-

office ratio (intention)” (Figure 22).

In terms of the actual ratio, 24.7% of
companies answered “100% (come to office
full time),” while 17.9% kept the ratio below
40%. The average value* was 71.6%.

In terms of future intentions, 23.0% of
companies answered “100% (come to office
full time),” while the remaining 77.0%
intended to continue implementing telework.
The average was 71.3%, not significantly
different from the average value of the actual
ratio.

Although excluded from the aggregation in
Figure 22, 11.0% of all companies (n=1,836)
chose “Leave to employee; will not set
specific target.”

*The average value was calculated from the median figure
of the range of each choice: 5% for “1%—-9%,” 14.5% for
“10%—-19%,” 24.5% for “20%—29%),” etc.

Figure 22: Coming-to-Office Ratio (Actual and Intention)

30% A . o
Actual (n=1,813) verage: 71.6% 24 7%
20%
Coming-to-office ratio less than 40% 17.9% 13.8% 1299
i - 10.1%
i | 8.7%
i i 7.6%
10% 5.8% 5.9% | , -0
i o oy 2.8% | 4-3%
ey o '8 B
0% LM wen W
30%
Intention (n=1,495) Average: 71.3% 2309
20% Has intention to implement telework: 77.0%
i 13.0% 3.0% 13.3%
i 9.3% 9.8%
0, 1
10% - 5.7% 4 1o
12.1% o, 27% 3.3% I
1 7%
0% N ey -_____l____..____ i . . i -
A o de oo Je oo e\o Q\o 2
\\.;4‘9' o ~ ~ el g3l & ;o '\"“ ,'b & \\{56@
y & S e o e e g\&@
<& ©
Q )
o ()06\
6""\
([Actual] Excludes 'Don't know' D

[Intention] Excludes 'Don't know' and 'Leave to employee; will not set specific target')
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2.1. Coming-to-office ratio

in “100% (come to office full time),

[ Xy max

Toward a hybrid model with emploxees coming to office more frequently--no change
slight increase in “60%—99%"

We divided the coming-to-office ratio of
Figure 22 into five levels: 0% (Telework full

time), 1%-39% (Tend to telework), 40%-59%

(50/50), 60%—99% (Tend to come to office),
and 100% (Come to office full time), and
compared the results with previous surveys
(Figure 23).

In terms of the actual ratio, “100% (Come to

office full time)” was 24.7%, largely
unchanged since the Spring 2023 survey,
which was conducted immediately after
COVID-19 was reclassified as a Class 5
disease.

However, “60%—99% (Tend to come to
office)” has been increasing marginally both
on both actual and intended bases. This
suggests that while many companies still
continue to implement hybrid work, which
combines coming to the office and
teleworking, employees are coming to the
office more frequently.

*The average value was calculated from the median figure

of the range of each choice: 5% for “1%—-9%,” 14.5% for
“10%—-19%,” 24.5% for “20%—29%),” etc.

Figure 23: Actual and Intended Coming-to-Office Ratio (Comparison over Time)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
. ‘ ‘ , Ayerage

Autumn 2020 (n=1,774) 15.2% 38.8% 65.4%
Spring 2021 (n=1,634) 16.5% 36.8% 62.0%
Autumn 2021 (n=1,490) 14.5% 40.0% 63.8%

© Spring 2022 (n=1,524) 13.2% 39.9% 64.3%
E Autumn 2022 (n=1,540) 16.3% 40.7% 66.7%
Spring 2023 (n=1,711) 13.3% 41.0% 70.7%
Autumn 2023 (n=1,673) : 11.6% 43.1% 70.8%
Spring 2024 (n=1,813) 189 13.0% 4.3 71.6%
Autumn 2020 (n=1,606) WL/ '% 19.4% 36.9% 69.6%
Spring 2021 (n=1,500) % 21.9% ) 36.0% 68.7%

¢ Autumn 2021 (n=1,341) e SIT2% 19.6% 37.7% 68.1%
£ Spring 2022 (n=1,415) % 18.7% 38.5% 68.3%
£ Autumn 2022 (n=1,405) % 19.0% 38.3% 69.6%
B Spring 2023 (n=1,390) 17.4% 41.9% 71.3%
Autumn 2023 (n=1,321) 16.4% 42.1% 71.0%
Spring 2024 (n=1,495) 17.1% | 454% 71.3%

m 0% (Telework full time)
60%-99% (Tend to come to office)

M 19%-39% (Tend to telework)

m 100% (Come to office full time)

40%-59% (50/50)

([Actual] Excludes 'Don't know'

[Intention] Excludes 'Don't know' and 'Leave to employee; will not set specific target’)
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2.1. Coming-to-office ratio

Less than 20% come to office full time in Tokyo 23 Wards; telework has taken root
more than in other areas

By office location, less than 20% of companies answered “100% (Come to office full time)” in terms of both actual and intention in Tokyo 23 Wards. The average value
also shows that telework has taken root more than in other areas (Figure 24).

In Osaka, Nagoya, and Fukuoka cities, while the percentage of “100% (Come to office full time)” was higher than in Tokyo 23 Wards at 30—-40%, the percentage has not
necessarily increased from the Spring 2023 survey. In addition, “60%—99% (Tend to come to office)” has been increasing marginally in actual terms regardless of office
location, indicating that companies are continuing to implement hybrid work while employees come to the office more frequently.

Figure 24: Actual (Left) and Intended (Right) Coming-to-Office Ratio — By Office Location

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
Spring 2022 (n=943) 2'3A’f—‘14.2‘% |39.4% H510%1 60.59%, Spring 2022 (n=873) ;"n’h 21.4% | 38I.0% ‘_Mgf;iz

Tow© 23 Spring 2023 (n=1,052) % 15.6% 41.2% WIS 66.4% T“’A':\a": 23 Spring 2023 (n=853) 'Zﬂf 18.9% — 1%
Spring 2024 (n=1,045) %13.7%. 470% 7Y% 67.5% Spring 2024 (n=859) ; 18.9% I A75% BIEI5Y667.5%

Spring 2022 (n=158) #: 133%  39.2%  DON3LE%NN 74.3% Spring 2022 (n=143) ;/"’12.6% 40.6% ISR 80.2%

Osaka City Spring 2023 (n=202) ﬁ 7.9%  40.1% [E0EY% 80.9% Qsaka City Spring 2023 (n=165) 0 05, 12.7%  40.0% IR Y% 81.9%
Spring 2024 (n=219) 9’0%1.0% 37.4% P E2I0% N 81.6% Spring 2024 (n=179) Hu,i’, 14.0%  39.1% s S 1 4%

Nagoya SPTINg 2022 (n=75) M.B% 40.0% PN3ZI0%I 74.8% Nagoya Spring 2022 (n=72) §:3%11.1% 43.1% SIS 51 2%
City Spring 2023 (n=102) 0_0%8.8% 44.1% [382% I 82.3% city Spring 2023 (n=87) (; 53(‘),’ 13.8% 41.4% P02 82.8%
°Pring 2024 (n=118) | B3zt SO PSS 2. 4% Spring 2024 (n=96) g8 7,896 SHI% IRHIENS2.0%

ok PG 2022 (n=85) ".';;: 4% 43.5% IN2OEY%IN 74.5% ok P8 2022 (1=77) #14_3% 42.9% 286 74 2%
City Spr!ng 2023 (n=77) 0.00/({011.70/,1--_32-3 {-3% _________ 83.1% city Spring 2023 (n=65) ﬁj‘b 18.5% 38.5% 00 82.5%
Spring 2024 (n=89) 7.9% 37 1% T 438 81.6% Spring 2024 (n=74) |6 ﬂ(}n 10.8% 37.8% A4S 2.4%

m 0% (Telework full time)
40%-59% (50/50)

M 1%-39% (Tend to telework)
60%-99% (Tend to come to office)

m 0% (Telework full time)
40%-59% (50/50)

¥ 1%-39% (Tend to telework)
60%-99% (Tend to come to office)

m 100% (Come to office full time) m 100% (Come to office full time)

(Excludes 'Don't know' and 'Leave to employee; will not set specific target’; excerpt)
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2.1. Coming-to-office ratio
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Approx. 70% of small/medium-sized companies intend to continue implementing telework

By number of employees, we found that although the actual percentage of “100% (Come to office full time)” was more than 20% among small and medium-sized
companies (with less than 100 employees and 100—-999 employees), the percentage has not increased from previous surveys, and that companies continued

implementing telework regardless of company size (Figure 25).

We also found that 70%—-90% of companies of each company size intend to implement telework.

Figure 25: Actual (Left) and Intended (Right) Coming-to-Office Ratio — By Number of Employees

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

PPV s w s Average 1 a0 | | | | Ayerage

Spring 2022 (n=738) 1.9%  35.1% [12312% 7 63.0% Spring 2022 (n=683) 17.1% 32.8%  IN283%N67.2%

Less than < g 2023 (n=854) MM 33.1%  EE29mYEm 68.5% oo " Spring 2023 (n=685) %15,8% 35.8%  IN29199%NN 70.4%

100 Spring 2024 (n=904) i1 13.3% 37.8% [1126:8%1169.1% 100 Spring 2024 (n=741) % 18.8% 37.2% 2610%169.1%

Spring 2022 (n=540) %13.5% 47.2% PIBIZY%N 69.0% Spring 2022 (n=499) ! ﬁ:’ 18.0% 46.3% I2318% I 72.8%

100-999 Spring 2023 (n=563) %10.5% 51.0% [258% 0 76.1%  100-999  Spring 2023 (n=468) ﬁ{%n,l% 48.9% P26 75.3%

Spring 2024 (n=601) L16069.2%  52.7% EZ6I%77.0% Spring 2024 (n=500) |32 53.8% W23 75.5%

Spring 2022 (n=242) os",h 16.9% 38.8%  10B%57.7% 1 000 Spring 2022 (n=230) ﬁ 25.2% 39.1% 1212%52.0%

1,0000r Spring 2023 (n=290) % 17.6% 45.2% [1515%] 67.2% ' o Spring 2023 (n=235) R 22.6% 46.4% 1213%66.1%

MO Spring 2024 (n=306) |40 19.6% 47.7% 158%68.6% | Spring 2024 (n=253) Ezo.z% 52.2% 13% 69.2%

m 0% (Telework full time) M 1%-39% (Tend to telework) m 0% (Telework full time) M 1%-39% (Tend to telework)

40%-59% (50/50) 60%-99% (Tend to come to office) 40%-59% (50/50) 60%-99% (Tend to come to office)

m 100% (Come to office full time)
(Excludes 'Don't know'; excerpt)

m 100% (Come to office full time)
(Excludes 'Don't know' and 'Leave to employee; will not set specific target’; excerpt)
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2.1. Coming-to-office ratio
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“Finance and insurance” returning to office full time; “Information and communications”
moving toward hybrid work with employees coming to office more frequently
By sector, finance and insurance is seeing an increase in both the actual and intended percentage of “100% (Come to office full time),” indicating a return-to-office

trend (Figure 26). In the information and communications sector, on the other hand, “100% (Come to office full time)” has remained at around 10%, while “60%—99%
(Tend to come to office)” has been increasing, indicating that companies are moving toward a hybrid model with employees coming to the office more frequently.

Figure 26: Actual (Left) and Intended (Right) Coming-to-Office Ratio — By Sector

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100% 0% 20%  40%  60%  80%  100%
4 =0 . : : | Ayerage 470 : . : ‘ Average
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communications gpring 2024 (n=291) it Rumadupesmmn 16.5% {2 351% 7 7100%55.0% “OMMUNICAIONS “Spring 2024 (n=236) il 26:8%mm 19.9% 39.8%  10:6%58.6%
Spring 2022 (n=278) ;‘:)(?6.6% 13.3% 39.2% 20:19%m 65.6% Spring 2022 (n=256) g“* [3.3%18.4% 43.4% 24:6%mm 71.6%
Manufacturing Spring 2023 (n=269) '4i Mm% 10.8%  41.3% 30.9% 74.0% Manufacturing SPring 2023 (n=219) ; 4% 21.0% 37.0% 30m % 73.2%
Spring 2024 (n=282) s i4i0%13.8%  42.9% 28:0%mmm 74.0% Spring 2024 (n=226) [11:5%16:4% 44.7% 274 74.7%
Spring 2022 (n=222) [id4.4% 13.5% 47.3% 23:9%mm 71.5% Spring 2022 (n=205) [i73% 14.1%  43.9% 34.1% 78.5%

Wholesale and _ o, Wholesale and _ %
_ Spring 2023 (n=210) 215909.00/0 46.2% 36.2% 81.0% _ Spring 2023 (n=184) i 3.8%12.0% 45.1% 38.0% 81.4%
retail trade  Spring 2004 (=267) %%#%506 12.0% 43.8% 3679 80.4% 'S0 30 5pring 3024 (n=226) Pil58%15.0%  44.2% 35109 79.3%
Scientific research, SPring 2022 (n=134)  |mi"26:1:%m9.0% 42.5% 1709%m 61.9% Scientific research, Spring 2022 (n=127) ey "sym3048.1% 39.4% 20:5%m 65.1%
professional and Spring 2023 (n=135) “:‘17.0% 13.3% 42.2% 20:0%mw 66.7% Professionaland Spring 2023 (n1=97)  Wilids:Sem  12.4%  45.4% 20:6%m 66.9%
technical services Spring 2024 (n=161) % 143% 12.4% 41.6% 24529 67.00, Lechnicalservices Spring 2024 (n=123) ﬂn/olﬂ.Gﬂ/o 16.3% 46.3% 20:3%m 67.9%
Spring 2022 (n=91)  Fi¥&k9%613,29% 48.4% e 77.9% Spring 2022 (n=87) “-‘?5);6/?0/0 17.2%  46.0% 3100w 78.6%
Construction ~ Spring 2023 (n=102) |'040{?9°,’06.9“/o 54.9% 32.4% 82.2%  Construction  Spring 2023 (n=79) 30:3% 8.9%  55.7% 27:8%wwm 78.3%
Spring 2024 (n=128) $3%% 8.6%  57.0% 30:5%mm 83.7% Spring 2024 (n=106) il '#:7%13.2%  54.7% 27:4%mwm 79.8%

i = J.U - — e

Finance and Spr\.ng 2022 (n=35) GO 28:6% 14.3% 48.6% &B% 62.7%  Finance and Spr!ng 2022 (n=30) 66?0/0 26.7% 56.7% 10:0% 71.4%
) Spring 2023 (n=57)  Wd05% 17.5% 49.1% ZNITRE 71.2% ) Spring 2023 (n=45) : 03%17.8% 55.6% 20010%m 73.3%
Insurance  5pring 2024 (n=52) Rd%%80623.1%  40.4% " X insurance  Spring 2024 (n=43) |20 25.6% 34.9% 32060 76.1%

m 0% (Telework full time)
40%-59% (50/50)

1%-39% (Tend to telework)
60%-99% (Tend to come to office)

100% (Come to office full time)

(Excludes 'Don't know'; excerpt)

m 0% (Telework full time)

40%-59% (50/50)
100% (Come to office full time)

(Excludes 'Don't know' and 'Leave to employee; will not set specific target’; excerpt)

1%-39% (Tend to telework)
60%-99% (Tend to come to office)
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2.2. Percentage of desks, perception of office size, business sentiment

Percentage of desks to office occupants: 35.1% of companies want it below 100% in future

We calculated the actual percentage of desks  Figure 27: Percentage of Desks to Number of Office Occupants (Actual and Intention)
that companies provided to their office

occupants based on the number of office 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
occupants and desks at the time of the survey, , . . A A |
and the intended percentage of desks to the

(0 (o)
number of office occupants in the future. We Actual 52.5% 8.3%
then grouped the results into “Less than / ‘
100%,” “100%,” and “More than 100%” Intention 20.0% 20.0%

(Figure 27).
M Less than 100% M 100% ' More than 100% @ Don’t know

As for the actual percentage, desks provided (All respondents (n=1,836))

for “more than 100%"” of office occupants

were the most common (52.5% of

companies).

As for the intended percentage, the
percentage of “More than 100%” dropped to
20.0%, while “Less than 100%” rose to 35.1%,
significantly higher than the actual percentage
(22.1%).

We believe that companies are increasingly
working to optimize the number of desks in
response to changes in work styles, such as
telework taking root.
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2.2. Percentage of desks, perception of office size, business sentiment

Perception of office size: Sum of “Very small” and “Somewhat small” 35.1%

[ Xy max

When we asked respondents’ perception of
the size of their current office, 35.1% replied
their office was either “very small” or
“somewhat small,” while 14.0% felt it was
“very large” or “somewhat large” (Figure 28).

Compared with previous surveys, the sum of
“Very small” and “Somewhat small” has been
increasing since bottoming out in the Spring
2021 survey, approaching levels prior to the
COVID-19 pandemic (before the Spring 2019
survey). We believe that the marginal
increase in the coming-to-office ratio (P. 24)
has had an impact.

Figure 28: Perception of Office Size

Spring 2017 (n=1,073)

Spring 2018 (n=1,250)

Spring 2019 (n=1,278)

Spring 2020 (n=1,795)

Spring 2021 (n=1,648)

Spring 2022 (n=1,537)

Spring 2023 (n=1,722)

Spring 2024 (n=1,836) |

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% Sum of Sum of
" ! ! ! ! 139 omall" "Large"
50.2% 13.2% 3% 31.6% 16.8%
6.6
47.9% 10.2986% 38.3% 13.1%
1J7
44.5% 11.9% 3% 38.8% 15.0%
/.6
43.6% 14.2% ﬂ; 35.6% 19.2%
1.7%
48.1% 18.0% ﬁ 24.8% 25.3%
2.
50.6% 26.4% 20.8%
\
50.2% 11.8%“/0 32.1% 15.6%
\
b 49.2% 10.90/3ﬁ1% 35.1% 14.0%
W Somewhat small i Right size =~ Somewhat large m Very large m Don't know

W Very small

(All respondents)

29

© Xymax Real Estate Institute Corporation. All rights reserved.



[ Xy max

2.2. Percentage of desks, perception of office size, business sentiment

Business sentiment DI remained positive but flat

Figure 29 shows the business sentiment DI, Figure 29: Business Sentiment
which is the sum of the percentages of “good”
and “somewhat good” business sentiments L] 40%
(for own company) minus the sum of the
0, 4
percentages of “bad” and “somewhat bad” 30%
sentiments based on a five-scale rating of 'é 20% |
“good,” “somewhat good,” “neither good nor o
bad,” “somewhat bad,” and “bad.” 10% |
5.4
In this survey, the sum of “good” and L oo
“somewhat good” was 30.3%, and that of
“pad” and “somewhat bad” was 24.9%. 10% - 18.9%
The DI was 5.4, remaining positive since the 20% - 45% 5.0% 5.2%
Spring 2023 survey but flat.
E 30% -
40% -+
50% -
.| 60% -

Spring 2019  Spring 2020 Spring 2021  Spring 2022 Spring 2023  Spring 2024
(n=1,278) (n=1,795) (n=1,648) (n=1,537) (n=1,722) (n=1,836)

I Good W Somewhat good Somewhat bad mmmBad DI

(All respondents; excerpt)
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3. Work styles and the workplace

[® xymax

1. Usage, issues, and values required of the main office

2. Work styles and telework
3. Relationship between the workplace and valuation indicators
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3.1. Usage, issues, and values required of the main office

Companies want to add/introduce “meeting rooms” and “booth/private room for

remote meetings” in their office in the future

[ Xy max

We asked companies about the various spaces
currently available in their main office* and those
they want to add or introduce in the future (Figure
30).

In terms of the various spaces currently available
(left chart), the top responses were “Fixed desks”
(78.4%) and “Meeting room (private room)” (70.3%),
followed by “Open meeting space (58.6%).

In terms of spaces that companies want to add or
introduce in the future (right chart), the top answers
included “Meeting room (private room)” (25.0%),
booth or private room for remote meetings” (24.9%),
and "Hot desking” (17.3%). Meanwhile, the top
responses for space that companies want to add or
introduce in the future (right chart) included
“Meeting room (private room)” (25.0%), “Booth or
private room for remote meetings” (24.9%), and
“Hot desking” (17.3%). We believe that, since
employees are coming to the office more frequently
(P. 24) while continuing to work under the hybrid
model, there has been an increase in face-to-face
meetings when employees are in the office and
remote meetings, resulting in a rise in the need for
space dedicated to such meetings.

Other spaces that gained 10% or more as space
that companies want to add or introduce in the
future are underlined in red.

*Main office: Refers not to decentralized offices (e.g., satellite
offices) for teleworking but to the traditional office where employees
congregate.

Fixed desks
Meeting room (private room)

Open meeting space
Lockers

Hot desking

Book vault, storage room

Reception space

Booth or private room for remote meetings

1 | Il
78.4% 9.3%
70.3%

[24.99% |

Disaster stockpile space
President/executive's office
Space for refreshing
Server room

Changing room

Space for concentrating

Canteen, café space
Group hot desking

Space for collaborating with outside parties
Smoking room

Booth or private room for phone calls

Showroom, seminar space

Space for storage batteries and emergency
generators
Nursery space

Other

None applies

30.6%

29.8%
25.4%
25.3%
24.5%

15.6%

W Space

|
currently corip::iaes want
available h

to add/introduce
in the future

34.5%
(All respondents (n=1,836); MA)

Figure 30: Space Space Currently Available in Office (Left) and Space Companies Want to Add or

Introduce in Future (Right)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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3.1. Usage, issues, and values required of the main office

[ Xy max

Only 18.3% of companies have offices at “psychological comfort” level

We asked companies to rate the comfortlevel
of their current main office on a 7-point scale
from O to 6 based on the pyramid chart*!
shown in Figure 31. Only a total of 18.3% of
respondents rated 5 or 6 points, which meets
the highest “psychological comfort” level.

The volume zone is 3 or 4 points (63.8% in
total), which meets “functional comfort.”

Amid the increase in the coming-to-office ratio,
the comfort of the office is likely to affect
productivity and engagement when
employees come to the office. Overseas
experts*2 have also pointed out Japanese
companies’ lack of interest in the
psychological comfort of the office. Going
forward, not only minimum functionality and
safety but also a higher level of comfort may
be required.

*1 Created by Xymax REI based on an environmental comfort
pyramid model developed by Professor Jacqueline Vischer of the
University of Montreal. At the time of the survey, we showed a
diagram with equal proportions of the three layers.

*2 Reference article: [WORKTREND®9] Global: New Trends in the
Workplace at an Inflection Point (in Japanese only)
https://soken.xymax.co.jp/hatarakikataoffice/viewpoint/worktrend/col
umn27.html

Figure 31: Comfort Rating of Main Office

Psychological comfort (5—6 points)
+ Contributes to well-being

+ Encourages teamwork

-+ A sense of identity

+ A sense of belonging

etc.

Functional comfort (3—4 points)
- Facilities and layouts for efficient work

+ Abundance of facilities, e.g., meeting rooms

+ Good communications environment

etc.

_ (1-2 points)
0 points: 0.6% - Safety and security ensured
Don’t know: 1.3% - Sufficient lighting, air conditioning,

ventilation

(All respondents (n=1,836)) etc.
Created by Xymax REI based on a conceptual diagram by Dr. Jacqueline Vischer
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3.1. Usage, issues, and values required of the main office

Top office issues are “Lack of meeting rooms” and “Lack of private rooms for remote

meetings”

[ Xy max

The top issue felt by companies concerning
their current main office was “Difficulty in
controlling comfortable temperatures” (42.3%)
(Figure 32).

This was followed by “Lack of meeting rooms”
(32.4%) and “Lack of private rooms for
remote meetings” (26.4%), indicating a lack of
meeting space due to an increase in the
frequency of employees coming to the office.
As shown in Figure 30, since many
companies listed “Meeting room (private
room) and “Booth or private room for remote
meetings” as spaces they wanted to add or
introduce in the future, it is highly likely that
office design accommodating new post-
COVID work styles will be explored in the
future.

“Failure to create office for well-being (e.qg.,
greenery, relax space)” (19.2%) also ranked
high. The top four issues all reflect the
growing awareness of companies regarding
the physical and mental health of their
employees.

Figure 32: Issues Felt in Current Main Office

12.3%
40%

20% |
14.3%

11-3%1-290.890.3%0.79% 0,39 5 503 5.
' . 00,

15.9%

%

5.7% 5.5% 4 A% 4.3%
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3.1. Usage, issues, and values required of the main office

More issues felt at companies with low office comfort

In Figure 33, we compared the issues felt by Figure 33: Issues Felt in Current Main Office — By Comfort Rating of Main Office

companies in their current main office (Figure
60% +-----------

32) in terms of the comfort rating of the main 52.9% X ) ) _
office (Figure 31). As a result, the group with i Comfort rating of main office
lower comfort ratings was more likely to 43.4% ! W 5-6 points (n=336)
experience issues in all items. For example, 40% | 37.3% i 3-4 points (n=1,171)
“Difficulty in controlling comfortable e 31.9% 1-2 points (n=295)

temperatures” and “Lack of meeting rooms”
were chosen by as many as 52.9% and
43.4% of the companies, respectively. 20%

24.1% )
0,
19.0% %9 095 20-7%

0
16.3% 13.2% 14.2%
“11.2%  11.2%0 2040.5%

6.8%
6.8% /

Meanwhile, we found that a certain number of
companies in the group with the highest

comfortratings (5—6 points) also felt that the 0%

top three items were issues. Items such as 'T9 & cCilem 297 F Y L 5@ o= T em g TLoom Q@ =2
P ; oSl . 82 % 35ipg 5§32 3 £ 3 3F 8% g 24 ¢ 3h %7 2 §
Lack of meeting rooms” and “Lack of private 188 & 8~9S » 35 F 5 % 4, Eé @ 55 £ 2T RE R ®
. e | RS EX- o] = g5 E o ow s S 5
rooms for remote meetings” likely reflect the - é;: Sg s 55 32 = £ S, Z¥3 o § Saq %ﬁ z
. . . c= 3.0 o o 3 S 3 = ~ = w< <0
failure of the office to adapt to changing work Voo B 5: Sqg T 9% 3 % = § : 2 938 % 52 I =1
. n = oo =3 S 3o a
styles. Future improvements are expected. o3 3 g138 B S2 3 & 35 B8 T 5§ 8% 3= g
'3 3 - z 3 3 92 S3 s © < 3 89 29 =
2 o ol o T & ® 2] =2 ® 3 2o
1 = 0O 3 FEF.\' o 3. 3 5 o 3 8_ = ~
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3.1. Usage, issues, and values required of the main office

Major focuses when implementing office strategy are productivity and satisfaction,

with some changes from before the pandemic

[ Xy max

As for companies’ major focuses when
implementing office strategy, the top
response was “Productivity improvement”
(68.5%) (Figure 34).

When compared with the Spring 2019 survey,
which was conducted prior to the outbreak of
the COVID-19 pandemic, “Improvement of
employee satisfaction” (64.4%), the second
most popular response, increased
significantly by 36.1 pt, indicating that there
has been a change in the values toward the
office. The percentages increased in all items,
suggesting that companies are focusing on
various elements when implementing office
strategy.

Other items that showed significant increases
are underlined in red.

Figure 34: Major Focuses When Implementing Office Strategy

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

1

|

Productivity improvement °68.5%

64.4%
Motivation enhancement 0580,

Improvement of employee satisfaction

Operational (work) efficiency
More active communication in the company

Reduction of office costs

Intensified hiring; reduction of turnover rate*1
Improvement in work engagement*2

Better work-life balance for employees

Enabling employees to refresh or improve health (wellbeing)
BCP (business continuity plan for disasters, etc.)
Improvement in customer service/satisfaction
Support for balancing work and child/elderly care

Encouraging innovation; creating new businesses .
. . W Spring 2019 (n=1,278)
SDGs and ESG considerations*2 15.0% g Spring 2024 (n=1,836)
Diversity and inclusion*2 9.2% ’
Other
None in particular; don't know

(All respondents; MA)
*1 For Spring 2019, the percentage of companies that chose either 'Intensified hiring' or 'Reduction of turnover rate'
*2 No chart for the year in which the choice did not exist.
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3.1. Usage, issues, and values required of the main office

Building conditions: In terms of facility and function, basic matters such as restrooms
and air conditioning equipment ranked high

We asked companies about the conditions
they preferred to have in the building in which
their main office will be established, divided
into three categories: facility and function;
location and scale; and sustainability (Figures
35, 36, 37).

In terms of facility and function, the top
choices were basic matters such as
“New/sophisticated restroom facilities”
(60.3%), “New/sophisticated air conditioning
equipment” (e.g., zone air conditioning)”
(57.6%), and “Comfortable information and
communication environment” (55.0%) (Figure
35).

Although the percentages were not high,
relatively new value standards such as
“Plenty of amenities in building (e.g.,
restaurants, gym, convenience facilities)”
(16.6%) and “Shared workplace in building
(e.g., shared office)” (14.8%) received some
support, indicating a diversification of values
sought in office buildings.

Figure 35: Preferable Conditions of the Building for the Main Office (Facility and Function)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Il 1 1 1 J

60.3%
57.6%
55.0%

New/sophisticated restroom facilities

New/sophisticated air conditioning equipment (e.g., zone air
conditioning)
Comfortable information and communication environment
High seismic capacity (e.g., new standards, seismic
isolation/control)

Good cleaning, sanitation, and maintenance of building

51.1%
49.3%

High security performance

Power supply in event of power outage (e.g., private
generator)
Rental meeting rooms

New/sophisticated office kitchenette and pantry facilities

Dedicated section shaped for easy layout

Plenty of amenities in building (e.g., restaurants, gym,
convenience facilities)

16.6%

Shared workplace in building (e.g., shared office) 14.8%
It is a furnished office* 4.1%
None in particular 7.6%

(All resopndents (n=1,836); MA)
*Furnished office: A type of leased office for which the lessor provides some interior fittings beforehand,
such as for the reception area and meeting rooms, enabling tenants to cut relocation costs.
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3.1. Usage, issues, and values required of the main office

Building conditions: Certain level of demand for natural light and energy-saving performance

In terms of location and scale, “Convenient location” (86.3%) was overwhelmingly supported by respondents, while the two conditions considered basic building
specifications, such as “Relatively new building” (15.3%) and “Large building” (10.3%), ranked low (Figure 36).

In terms of sustainability, conditions such as “Natural light” ‘60.3%) and “High energy-saving performance” (42.9%) ranked high (Figure 37). There was also a certain
level of support for relatively new value standards such as “Smart technology (e.g., building access log management, contactless)” (23.5%) and “Decarbonization efforts

(e.g., ZEB, use of renewable energy)” (17.6%).

Figure 36: Preferable Conditions of the Building for the Main Office
(Location and Scale)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

] 1 1 1 1 J

86.3%

Convenient location

Plenty of amenities nearby (e.g., |
restaurants, gym, convenience facilities)

High grade of building exterior and
common areas (e.g., renovated)

Large space per floor

Relatively new building

Large building

None in particular

(All resopndents (n=1,836); MA)

Figure 37: Preferable Conditions of the Building for the Main Office
(Sustainability)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

] 1 1 1 J

60.3%

Natural light
High energy-saving performance
Abundance of green

Good view

Smart technology (e.g., building access
[0g management, contactliess)

Decarbonization efforts

(e.q., ZEB, use of renewable energy)
Environmental and/or wellness
certification

Promotion of diversity and inclusion (e.g.,
barrier-free toilets, nursing room, prayer
room)

None in particular

15.4%
(All resopndents (n=1,836); MA)
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3.2. Work styles and telework

Work style initiatives: Growth in “Recurrent training,” “Side jobs,” “Response to Al and
generative Al”

We asked companies whether they Figure 38: Work Style Initiatives
implemented any work style initiatives, either

. . L 0% 20% 40% 60%
in part or in whole, and compared it with

previous surveys (Figure 38). Online conference tools*1

65.4%
The top initiative was “Online conference Paperiess documents and books
tools” (65.4%), which was added to the Chat tools for work*1

choices this time and gained a high
percentage, as did “Chat tools for work”

H H H Suppo t for e plOyeeS‘ skill i proveme t, self-learni g,
Vi 0, m /i

Allowing side jobs

Flextime program

Compared with previous surveys, the

following initiatives saw solid increases in Employee satisfaction (ES) surveys
implementation: “Support for employees’ skill (Partial or complete) abolishment of commutebr _pda_lss
subsidies

improvement, self-learning, recurrent
training,” “Allowing side jobs,” “Responses to
work changes due to Al (e.g., ChatGPT),” and Work-from-home allowances
“A program enabling work even if living far

P g_ . 9 . 9 ) A program enabling work even if living far from office location, e.g.,
from office location (e.g., in rural areas). in rural areas*2

A workation*3 system enabling working from remote places, e.g.,
in rural areas, abroad
ABW (Activity Based Working) *1

Spring 2022 (n=1,537)
m Spring 2023 (n=1,722)
m Spring 2024 (n=1,836)

Responses to work changes due to Al (e.g., ChatGPT)*1

A 4-day workweek

None applies

(All respondents; MA; excerpt)
*1 No charts for the years in which the choice did not exist. *2 "Introduction of a work location selection system (incl. hiring at rural areas)" for Spring
2022 and Spring 2023. *3 Workation: A portmanteau of work and vacation, meaning to work from a travel destination, etc. 39



3.2. Work styles and telework

[oXy max

Availability of both work-from-home policy and satellite office largely unchanged from

Spring 2023

Figure 39 shows the yearly trends in the
availability of a work-from-home policy and
satellite offices (either using a satellite office,
etc., provided by a specialized operator, etc.,
or set up a satellite office, etc., owned or
rented by own company) as initiatives for
telework.

The availability of work-from-home policies
fell from its peak in the Spring 2021 survey to
45.5%, and the availability of satellite offices
was 29.7%. Both were largely unchanged
from the Spring 2023 survey.

59.5% of all companies offer one or more of
“Work-from-home policy” and “satellite office”
(a place or policy for available for telework).

Figure 39: Availability of Work-from-Home Policy and Satellite Office

0% 20% 40% 60%

Work-from-

home policy

Spring 2017 (n=1,073

12.6%

I

Spring 2018 (n=1,250

20.6%

Spring 2019 (n=1,278

21.2%

Spring 2020 (n=1,795

— 47.5%

Spring 2021 (n=1,648

—57_0%

Spring 2022 (n=1,537

51.9%

Spring 2023 (n=1,722

Spring 2024 (n=1,836

| 45.5% |

Satellite office

Spring 2017 (n=1,073

Spring 2018 (n=1,250

Spring 2019 (n=1,278
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(All respondents; MA; excerpt; reaggregated)

40



3.2. Work styles and telework

Availability of satellite offices increased in Osaka and Fukuoka

[ Xy max

We looked at the yearly trends of the
availability of work-from-home policies and
satellite offices from the Spring 2020 survey
by office location (Figure 40).

The availability of satellite offices declined in
Tokyo 23 Wards (34.4%), which had been
leading other regions. However, it has
increased every year in Osaka City (15.8%)
and Fukuoka City (18.9%), indicating that the
satellite office market is spreading across
Japan.

Figure 40: Availability of Work-from-Home Policy and Satellite Office — By Office Location
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(All respondents; MA; excerpt; reaggregated)
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3.2. Work styles and telework

Growth in satellite office availability slowed at medium-sized and large companies but
Increasing every year at small companies

By number of employees, the availability of Figure 41: Availability of Work-from-Home Policy and Satellite Office— By Number of Employees
both work-from-home policies and satellite

offices was highest among large companies
with 1,000 or more employees. This trend has
not changed from previous surveys (Figure

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

| 1 1 1 J

Less than 100 44.8%

41). %8 %% (n=914)

. 49.0%
However, if we focus on growth rates, growth Work-from- 100-999 63.9%
has slowed at large companies and medium- home policy 605)
sizgd companies (Wi'[.h 100—999_em!o_loyees), 60.6%
which had been leading the availability of 1,000 or more 63.4°A730'80/°

satellite offices, while availability has
continued to grow steadily at small ===
companies (with less than 100 employees). ' ess than 100 2 ) oo

Since small companies are a large population, ! Z%.g%;% (n=914)
this suggests that the use of satellite officesis = e oo oo m oo m S oS n
spreading to a wide range of companies,

regardless of size. Satellite office

m Spring 2020
Spring 2021
Spring 2022

m Spring 2023

W Spring 2024

100-999

39.0%
38.7%
41.9%

1,000 or more
54.3%
50.0% (n=314)

(All respondents; MA; excerpt; reaggregated)
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3.2. Work styles and telework

Satellite office availability slowed in “Information and communications,” grew in
“scientific research” and “Finance and insurance”

By sector, growth of satellite office availability slowed in the “information and communications” sector (36.7%), which had been driving the availability, but grew in the
“scientific research, professional and technical services” sector (32.3%) and the “finance and insurance” sector (32.1%) (Figure 43).

Figure 42: Availability of Work-from-Home Policy — By Sector Figure 43: Availability of Satellite Office — By Sector
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Scientifi h 51.3% ) 1 Scientific research, 12.6% ! '
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(All respondents; MA; excerpt) (All respondents; MA; excerpt; reaggregated)
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3.2. Work styles and telework

34.1% of companies want to introduce satellite offices in the future

[ Xy max

Figure 44 shows the initiative on telework Figure 44: Initiatives on Telework Places or Policies Companies Want to Implement in the Future
places or policies that companies want to
implement in the future (1 to 2 years ahead), 0% 20% 40% 60%
regardless of the current situation. ‘ ! ! .
56.3%

Compared to the Spring 2023 survey, the Work-from-home 42.7%
work-from-homg policy _(38.40_/0) was policy 38.3%
unchanged, while satellite offices (34.1%)

38.4%

increased marginally.

29.1%
32.1%
33.0%
34.1%

As telework becomes more prevalent and
established in companies, the presence of
satellite offices as a means of teleworking
appears to be growing.

Satellite office

Spring 2021 (n=1,648)
Spring 2022 (n=1,537)
M Spring 2023 (n=1,722)
MW Spring 2024 (n=1,836)

(All respondents; MA; excerpt; reaggregated)
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3.3. Re_latiorlship between the workplacg and valuation indicators . . . .
Majority of companies say “employee performance” and “well-being” “in line with
expectations”

We asked companies about their current level  Figure 45: Level of Achievement of Expected Standards
of achievement of expected standards for the
following three indicators: “Employee 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

performance,” “Employee well-being (mental
and physical health),” and “Talent retention Employee performance
(new hires, reduced turnover)” (Figure 45).

22.1% 3.5

Employee well-being

The majority of companies said “employee (mental and physical 25.6% 5.2°-
performance” and “employee well-being health)
(mental and physical health)” were “in line Talent retention (new -

30.3% 16.7%

with expectations.” hires, reduced turnover)

*Talent retention (new hires, reduced W Exceeded m In line with expectations ' Somewhat below ' Below ™ Don’t know

turnover)” had the lowest rating, with the sum (All respondents (n=1,836))
of “Somewhat below” and “Below” (47.0%)

outweighing the sum of “Exceeded” and “In

line with expectations” (39.3%).
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3.3. Relationship between the workplace and valuation indicators

[ Xy max

Office comfort and satellite office availability correlating with employee performance, etc.

When we compared the level of achievement in Figure 45 in terms of the comfort rating of the main office (Figure 31), the higher the comfort rating, the higher the sum
of the percentages of “Exceeded” and “In line with expectations” tended to be in all three indicators (Figure 46). Similarly, when we compared in terms of the availability
of satellite offices (Figure 39), companies with satellite offices tended to have larger sums of percentages of “Exceeded” and “In line with expectations” in all three

indicators (Figure 47).

These suggest that developing workplaces in both the main office and telework locations may have a positive relationship with the outcomes of the company (the end

results that the company wants to achieve).

Figure 46: Level of Achievement of Expected Standards
— By Comfort Rating of Main Office
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Figure 47: Level of Achievement of Expected Standards
— By Availability of Satellite Office
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